

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
ANTHONY DAVILA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ANTHONY HAYNES, WARDEN,  
AND DR. BRUCE COX, CHAPLAIN,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
JOHN C. AMABILE  
*Counsel of Record*  
SCHIFF HARDIN LLP  
One Atlantic Center  
Suite 2300  
1201 West Peachtree Street  
Atlanta, GA 30309  
Telephone: (404) 437-7000  
Facsimile: (404) 437-7100  
Jamabile@Schiffhardin.com

*Counsel for Petitioner  
Anthony Davila*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING REVIEW.....	9
I. Whether RFRA Provides a Money Damages Remedy is an Important, Unresolved Issue Warranting Review .....	9
II. This Case is an Appropriate Vehicle for This Issue to be Determined .....	11
III. There is a Split Amongst the Circuits on the Issue .....	13
IV. Petitioner’s Legal Arguments are Meritori- ous .....	14
CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit Opinion, Jan. 9, 2015.....	App. 1
United States District Court for the Southern District of Georgia Order, Feb. 6, 2013 .....	App. 32
United States District Court for the Southern District of Georgia Magistrate Judge’s Report and Recommendation, Jan. 22, 2013.....	App. 35
United States District Court for the Southern District of Georgia Order, Aug. 31, 2012.....	App. 51
United States District Court for the Southern District of Georgia Magistrate Judge’s Report and Recommendation, June 15, 2012....	App. 57
United States District Court for the Southern District of Georgia Order, Jan. 11, 2012 .....	App. 69
Statutory Provisions Involved.....	App. 71

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Campos v. Coughlin</i> , 854 F. Supp. 194 (S.D.N.Y. 1994) .....	4
<i>Chapman v. Kleindienst</i> , 507 F.2d 1246 (7th Cir. 1974) .....	18
<i>Chapman v. Pickett</i> , 856 F.2d 22 (7th Cir. 1978) .....	18
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001) .....	16
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	4
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	2, 17
<i>Clifton v. Craig</i> , 1990 WL 80931 (D. Kan. 1990) .....	18
<i>Correctional Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001) .....	20
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979) .....	17
<i>Employment Div., Dep't of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	17
<i>F.A.A. v. Cooper</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 132 S.Ct. 1441 (2012) .....	2, 3, 15, 18
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006) .....	2, 9
<i>Griffith v. United States</i> , 206 F.3d 1389 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	16
<i>Jama v. Esmor Corr. Servs., Inc.</i> , 577 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	13, 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Jihaad v. Carlson</i> , 410 F. Supp. 1132 (E.D. Mich. 1976).....	18
<i>Jihaad v. O'Brien</i> , 645 F.2d 556 (6th Cir. 1981) .....	18
<i>Oklevueha Native Am. Church of Haw., Inc. v. Holder</i> , 676 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	10, 13
<i>Paton v. La Prade</i> , 524 F.2d 862 (3d Cir. 1975).....	17
<i>Richlin Security Serv. Co. v. Chertoff</i> , 553 U.S. 571 (2008).....	15
<i>Scott v. Rosenberg</i> , 702 F.2d 1263 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	17
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	17
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 1651 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Weaver</i> , 275 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Webman v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 441 F.3d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	10, 13
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	17
<i>Woods v. Standard Ins. Co.</i> , 771 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	16

## STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1, 9
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 1331(a).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(c) .....	14
42 U.S.C. §2000bb-2(1).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-4 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc <i>et seq.</i> .....	2, 9, 11, 15, 19

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Caseload Statistics Data Tables, Table B-5, U.S. Courts of Appeals – Decisions in Cases Terminated on the Merits, by Circuit and Nature of the Proceeding, During the 12 Month Period Ending June 30, 2014, USCOURTS.GOV, <a href="http://www.uscourts.gov/statistics/table/b-5/statistical-tables-federal-judiciary/2014/06/30">http://www.uscourts.gov/statistics/table/b-5/statistical-tables-federal-judiciary/2014/06/30</a>.....</i>	11
FEDERAL BUREAU OF PRISONS, U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE, PROGRAM STATEMENT 5360.09, RELIGIOUS BELIEFS AND PRACTICES (2004) .....	6, 7
Margo Schlanger, <i>Trends in Prisoner Litigation, as the PLRA Enters Adulthood</i> , Public Law and Legal Theory Research Paper Series, Paper No. 427, <a href="http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2506378">http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2506378</a> , U.C. IRVINE L. REV. (forthcoming 2015) .....	12
MIGENE GONZALEZ-WIPPLER, <i>SANTERIA: THE RELIGION</i> (2d ed. 2014) .....	4



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Table 1: Prison and Jail Population and Prisoner Civil Rights Filings in Federal District Court, Fiscal Years 1970-2012.....	12
Table 3: Outcomes in Prisoner Civil Rights Cases in Federal District Court, FY 1995-2012. ....	12
